2014-088, to extend the terms for an additional ten (10) years ending on December 31, 2024, 
reducing the acreage to 580.8 acres (created a separate agreement for 40 acre ovals on the 
North Side of Sugar Road on parcel 212-16-005) and increasing the lease payment to one-
hundred-forty-two dollars ($142) per acre per year.   

In 2018, the Arnaudo Bros. split into three separate corporations, Arnaudo Brothers, Inc., 
Arnaudo Bros. Transportation, Inc. and SAS Farms, LLC.   On February 14, 2018, the Arnaudo 
Bros., Inc., SAS Farms, LLC., and the City entered into a tri-party Agreement, Assignment,

[...]

This maintenance includes reducing the growth of vegetation through discing and 
removal. 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve this agreement with long standing tenant,  
SAS Farms, LLC., for a ten (10) year term to expire on December 31, 2034, and set the 
monthly lease payment at nine thousand six hundred ($9,600) per month for an annual revenue 
to the Wastewater Fund in the amount of $115,200 increasing each January 1 by three percent 
(3%) annually. 

CEQA DETERMINATION 

The approval of the agreement will not result in a physical change in the environment and